7.3 Mathematical reserve

 2022  2021

 Gross  Net  Gross  Net

 AED  AED  AED  AED

At 1 January 2,470,951  1,686,644  2,847,862  2,147,569

Net movement during the year  4,718,881   1,166,507   (376,911)   (460,925)

 ─────────  ─────────  ─────────  ─────────

At 31 December  7,189,832   2,853,151   2,470,951  1,686,644

 ═════════  ═════════  ═════════  ═════════

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of mathematical reserves to movements in the assumptions

used in the estimation of takaful contract liabilities. For liabilities under long-term takaful contracts with fixed and

guaranteed terms, changes in assumptions will not cause a change to the amount of the liability, unless the change is

severe enough to trigger a liability adequacy test adjustment. No losses arose in either 2022 or 2021, based on the

results of the liability adequacy test. The table below indicates the level of the respective variable that will trigger an

adjustment and then indicates the liability adjustment required as a result of a further deterioration in the variable.

Scenario Change in assumptions  Increase / (decrease) on net liability

   2022  2021

   AED  AED

Mortality / morbidity +10%  131,178  12,119

Discount rate +75 bps  (1,330)  (439)

Mortality / morbidity -10%  (131,180)  (12,120)

Discount rate -75 bps  1,352  446

Dubai Islamic Insurance & Reinsurance Company (AMAN) (P.J.S.C)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As At 31 December 2022

33

7 TAKAFUL CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND RETAKAFUL CONTRACT ASSETS (continued)

7.3 Mathematical reserve (continued)

Takaful contract liabilities-gross, comprises of the following:

Unearned

contribution and

unexpired risk

reserves

Claims

reported

unsettled

Mathematical

reserve

Claims incurred

but not reported

Unallocated

loss adjustment

expenses

Unit linked

liabilities Total

 AED AED AED AED AED AED AED

[…]

adjustments to this data to account for differences in

location, building area, quality of accommodation, finish,

date of sale, view, aspect and other individual

characteristics

The estimated fair value increase /

decrease if the inputs to the

comparison method varies.

Dubai Islamic Insurance & Reinsurance Company (AMAN) (P.J.S.C)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2022

41

11   INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

11.2 Fair value hierarchy

Fair value hierarchy of the Group’s investment property is as follows:

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 AED  AED  AED  AED

At 31 December 2022

Investment property -   -   50,000,000 50,000,000

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

At 31 December 2021

Investment property -   -   56,896,500 56,896,500

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

11.3 Sensitivity of fair value

If the prices of the comparable properties were to increase / decrease by 1%, the fair value would increase / decrease

by AED 500,000 (2021: AED 568,965).

12  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Motor

vehicles

Furniture and

fixtures

Office

equipment Total

 AED AED AED AED

Cost

At 1 January 2022  227,290   5,404,991   5,877,134   11,509,415

Additions -   575   32,114   32,689

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

At 31 December 2022 227,290 5,405,566 5,909,248 11,542,104

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2022 218,668 5,380,034 5,673,289 11,271,991

Charge for the year – (note 24) 8,622 19,605 91,868 120,095

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

At 31 December 2022 227,290 5,399,639 5,765,157 11,392,086

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Net carrying amount: 31 December 2022 -   5,927   144,091   150,018

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Motor

vehicles

Furniture and

fixtures

Office

equipment Total

 AED AED AED AED

Cost

At 1 January 2021  227,290   5,404,991   5,846,101   11,478,382

Additions  -   -   92,088   92,088

Disposals  -   -   (61,055)  (61,055)

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

At 31 December 2021  227,290   5,404,991   5,877,134   11,509,415

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2021  202,594   5,350,041   5,643,994   11,196,629

Charge for the year – (note 24)  16,074   29,993   90,350   136,417

Disposals  -   -   (61,055)  (61,055)

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

At 31 December 2021  218,668   5,380,034   5,673,289   11,271,991

 ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Net carrying amount: At 31 December 2021  8,622   24,957   203,845   237,424

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Dubai Islamic Insurance & Reinsurance Company (AMAN) (P.J.S.C)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2022

42

13 MURABAHA PAYABLE

The Company has repaid outstanding Murabaha of AED 15,228,543 in the current year. The balance outstanding as

of 31 December 2022 is AED Nil (AED 15,228,543 as of 31 December 2021).

14  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 2022 2021

 AED AED

Trade payables and accruals  43,800,688  50,547,275

Employees’ end of service benefits (i)  5,456,780  6,199,433

Zakat payable   813,805  628,807